cash flows of P&G Beauty Brands as owned by P&G for all periods presented. Prior to the expected separation
transaction, P&G has not accounted for P&G Beauty Brands as, and P&G Beauty Brands has not been operated as, a
stand-alone company during the periods presented.

P&G Beauty Brands� historical combined financial statements were prepared using P&G�s historical basis in the assets
and liabilities of P&G Beauty Brands. P&G Beauty Brands� historical combined financial statements include all
revenues, costs, assets and liabilities directly attributable to P&G Beauty Brands. In addition, certain expenses
reflected in the combined financial statements include allocations of corporate expenses from P&G, which, in the
opinion of P&G management, are reasonable.

- 90 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Coty Inc. & Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

At March 31, 2016

(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Coty

Historical
P&G
Beauty
Brands

P&G
Beauty
Brands
Pre-

Merger
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Historical P&G
Beauty
Brands
After

Pre-Merger
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 366.6 $ 53.0 $ (9.0) $ 44.0 $ �  $ 410.6
Restricted cash �  995.0 (995.0) �  �  �
Trade receivables, net 661.5 569.0 (159.0) 410.0 �  1,071.5
Inventories 579.1 494.0 (49.0) 445.0 75.0 1,099.1
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 198.9 86.0 �  86.0 (37.0) 247.9
Deferred income taxes 93.0 �  (6.0) (6.0) 37.0 124.0

Total current assets 1,899.1 2,197.0 (1,218.0) 979.0 75.0 2,953.1
Property and equipment, net 605.7 617.0 �  617.0 362.0 1,584.7
Goodwill 2,096.0 2,708.0 �  2,708.0 3,741.1 8,545.1
Other intangible assets, net 2,158.0 1,749.0 �  1,749.0 5,407.7 9,314.7
Deferred income taxes 13.6 �  �  �  26.0 39.6
Other noncurrent assets 252.5 257.0 (32.0) 225.0 (141.0) 336.5

Total assets $ 7,024.9 $ 7,528.0 $ (1,250.0) $ 6,278.0 $ 9,470.8 $ 22,773.7

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 796.8 $ 367.0 $ (224.0) $ 143.0 $ �  $ 939.8
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 771.8 601.0 (288.0) 313.0 34.0 1,118.8
Short-term debt and current
portion of long-term debt 133.5 �  �  �  �  133.5
Income and other taxes payable 18.3 �  �  �  �  18.3
Deferred income taxes 9.8 �  �  �  20.3 30.1

Total current liabilities 1,730.2 968.0 (512.0) 456.0 54.3 2,240.5
Long-term debt, net 3,997.0 995.0 1,302.8 2,297.8 �  6,294.8

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 167

Pension and other
post-employment benefits 207.2 �  �  �  115.0 322.2
Deferred income taxes 380.2 510.0(1) �  510.0 1,466.8 2,357.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 176.3 64.0(2) (37.0) 27.0 �  203.3

Total liabilities 6,490.9 2,537.0 753.8 3,290.8 1,636.1 11,417.8

Redeemable noncontrolling
interests 79.0 �  �  �  �  79.0
Equity
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value;
20.0 shares authorized, 1.9
issued and 1.7 outstanding at
March 31, 2016 on a historical
and pro forma basis �  �  �  �  �  �
Class A Common Stock, $0.01
par value; 800.0 and 1,000.0
shares authorized, respectively,
137.9 and 812.2 issued,
respectively, and 76.8 and 751.1
outstanding, respectively, at
March 31, 2016 on a historical
and pro forma basis 1.4 �  �  �  6.7 8.1
Class B Common Stock, $0.01
par value; 262.0 shares
authorized, issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2016
on a historical basis with 0
shares authorized, issued and
outstanding on a pro forma basis 2.6 �  �  �  (2.6) �
Additional paid-in capital 2,034.8 4,639.0(3) (2,003.8) 2,635.2 8,216.6 12,886.6
Accumulated surplus (deficit) (6.0) �  �  �  (34.0) (40.0)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (250.9) 352.0 �  352.0 (352.0) (250.9)
Treasury stock�at cost, shares:
61.1 at March 31, 2016 (1,338.5) �  �  �  �  (1,338.5)

Total stockholder�s equity 443.4 4,991.0 (2,003.8) 2,987.2 7,834.7 11,265.3

Noncontrolling interests 11.6 �  �  �  �  11.6

Total equity 455.0 4,991.0 (2,003.8) 2,987.2 7,834.7 11,276.9

Total liabilities, redeemable
noncontrolling interests and
equity $ 7,024.9 $ 7,528.0 $ (1,250.0) $ 6,278.0 $ 9,470.8 $ 22,773.7

(1) Aligning line title of the historical P&G Beauty Brands �Noncurrent deferred tax liabilities� to �Deferred income
taxes.�

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 168

(2) Aligning line titles of the historical P&G Beauty Brands �Liabilities for uncertain tax positions� and �Other
noncurrent liabilities� to �Other noncurrent liabilities.�

(3) Aligning line title of the historical P&G Beauty Brands �Divisional equity� to �Additional paid-in capital.�
See notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- 91 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

Coty Inc. & Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

(Dollars in millions, except for per share data)

Historical
Coty

Historical P&G
Beauty
Brands

P&G
Beauty
Brands
Pre-

Merger
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Historical P&G
Beauty
Brands

After Pre-Merger
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

Net revenues $ 3,273.5 $ 3,715.0 $ (405.0) $ 3,310.0 $ �  $ 6,583.5
Cost of sales 1,280.4 1,221.0 (122.0) 1,099.0 4.0 2,383.4

Gross profit 1,993.1 2,494.0 (283.0) 2,211.0 (4.0) 4,200.1
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,493.9 2,172.0 (203.0) 1,969.0 (63.7) 3,399.2
Amortization expense 59.0 �  �  �  240.6 299.6
Restructuring costs 79.3 �  �  �  22.0 101.3
Acquisition-related costs 98.3 �  �  �  (91.0) 7.3
Asset impairment charges 5.5 48.0 (48.0) �  �  5.5
Gain on sale of asset �  �  �  �  �  �

Operating income 257.1 274.0 (32.0) 242.0 (111.9) 387.2
Interest expense, net 55.7 17.0 42.2 59.2 (18.0) 96.9
Loss on early
extinguishment of debt 3.1 �  �  �  �  3.1
Other expense (income), net 30.4 (8.0) 8.0 �  �  30.4

Income before income
taxes 167.9 265.0 (82.2) 182.8 (93.9) 256.8
(Benefit) provision for
income taxes (42.5) 110.0 (29.4) 80.6 (25.3) 12.8

Net income 210.4 155.0 (52.8) 102.2 (68.6) 244.0
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 12.1 �  �  �  �  12.1
Net income attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling
interests 10.4 �  �  �  �  10.4

$ 187.9 $ 155.0 $ (52.8) $ 102.2 $ (68.6) $ 221.5

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 170

Net income attributable to
Coty Inc.

Net income attributable to
Coty Inc. per common
share:
Basic $ 0.54 $ 0.29
Diluted 0.53 0.29
Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 347.8 760.1
Diluted 356.9 769.2

See notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- 92 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

Coty Inc. & Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the year ended June 30, 2015

(Dollars in millions, except for per share data)

Historical
Coty

Historical
P&G
Beauty
Brands

P&G Beauty
Brands
Pre-

Merger
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Historical
P&G
Beauty
Brands

After Pre-
Merger

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

Net revenues $ 4,395.2 $ 5,518.0 $ (670.0) $ 4,848.0 $ �  $ 9,243.2
Cost of sales 1,757.0 1,875.0 (210.0) 1,665.0 (7.9) 3,414.1

Gross profit 2,638.2 3,643.0 (460.0) 3,183.0 7.9 5,829.1
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 2,066.1 3,228.0 (342.0) 2,886.0 (114.8) 4,837.3
Amortization expense 74.7 �  �  �  320.8 395.5
Restructuring costs 75.4 �  �  �  80.0 155.4
Acquisition-related costs 34.1 �  �  �  (30.2) 3.9
Gain on sale of asset (7.2) �  �  �  �  (7.2)

Operating income 395.1 415.0 (118.0) 297.0 (247.9) 444.2
Interest expense, net 73.0 �  65.3 65.3 �  138.3
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt 88.8 �  �  �  �  88.8
Other expense (income), net �  (94.0) 94.0 �  �  �

Income before income taxes 233.3 509.0 (277.3) 231.7 (247.9) 217.1
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (26.1) 361.0 (85.6) 275.4 (66.9) 182.4

Net income 259.4 148.0 (191.7) (43.7) (181.0) 34.7
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 15.1 �  �  �  �  15.1
Net income attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interests 11.8 �  �  �  �  11.8

Net income attributable to Coty
Inc. $ 232.5 $ 148.0 $ (191.7) $ (43.3) $ (181.0) $ 7.8

Net income attributable to Coty
Inc. per common share:

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 172

Basic $ 0.66 $ 0.01
Diluted 0.64 0.01
Weighted-average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 353.3 765.6
Diluted 362.9 775.2

See notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- 93 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

[…]

(h) Coty used a blended statutory income tax rate estimate of 27% for the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and the
year ended June 30, 2015 for both the Excluded Brands and Divested Brands. The blended statutory tax rate is the
weighted average of the statutory tax rates, based on the fair market values of the acquired assets and the
jurisdictions in which the acquired assets are located.

- 99 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Note 3�Pro Forma Merger Adjustments

As further described below, the following table reflects the pro forma adjustments as of March 31, 2016 to record the
Merger, including (i) reclassification of P&G Beauty Brands balances to align with Coty�s accounting classifications,
(ii) adjustments to record the acquisition accounting, (iii) the effects of the pro forma capital structure of, and (iv)
adjustments related to other acquisition related items:

Reclassification
Adjustments

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Share
Conversion
Adjustments

Other
Acquisition
Related

Adjustments

Total Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Restricted cash �  �  �  �  �
Trade receivables, net �  �  �  �  �
Inventories �  75.0 (d) �  �  75.0
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets (37.0) (a) �  �  �  (37.0)
Deferred income taxes 37.0 (a) �  �  �  37.0

Total current assets �  75.0 �  �  75.0
Property and equipment, net 125.0 (b) 140.0 (e) �  �  362.0

97.0 (f)
Goodwill �  6,449.1 (g) �  �  3,741.1

(2,708.0) (h)
Other intangible assets, net �  7,156.7 (g) �  �  5,407.7

(1,749.0) (h)
Deferred income taxes 26.0 (c) �  �  �  26.0
Other noncurrent assets (125.0) (b) 10.0 (f) �  �  (141.0)

(26.0) (c)

Total assets $ �  $ 9,470.8 $ �  $ �  $ 9,470.8

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities �  �  �  34.0 (n) 34.0
Short-term debt and current
portion of long-term debt �  �  �  �  �
Income and other taxes
payable �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income taxes �  20.3 (i) �  �  20.3

Total current liabilities �  20.3 �  34.0 54.3

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 184

Long-term debt �  �  �  �  �
Pension and other
post-employment benefits �  115.0 (j) �  �  115.0
Deferred income taxes �  1,466.8 (i) �  �  1,466.8
Other noncurrent liabilities �  �  �  �  �

Total liabilities �  1,602.2 �  34.0 1,636.1
Preferred Stock �  �  �  �  �
Class A Common Stock �  4.1 (k) 2.6 (m) �  6.7
Class B Common Stock �  �  (2.6) (m) �  (2.6)
Additional paid-in capital �  10,851.8 (l) �  �  8,216.6

(2,635.2) (h)
Accumulated surplus
(deficit) �  �  �  (34.0) (n) (34.0)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income /
(loss) �  (352.0) (h) �  �  (352.0)
Treasury stock-at cost,
shares �  �  �  �  �

Total stockholder�s equity �  7,868.7 �  (34.0) 7,834.7
�

Total liabilities and
stockholder�s equity $ �  $ 9,470.8 $ �  $ �  $ 9,470.8

- 100 -

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form PREM14C

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

As further described below, the following table reflects the pro forma adjustments for the nine months ended March
31, 2016 to record the Merger, including (i) reclassification of P&G Beauty Brands balances to align with Coty�s
accounting classifications and (ii) adjustments to record the acquisition accounting:

Reclassification
Adjustments

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Total Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Net revenues $ �  $ �  $ �